

## The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

 VOL - XLIV
 Aizawl, Tuesday 17.11.2015
 Kartika 26, S.E. 1937, Issue No. 605

## NOTIFICATION

**No. B. 14015/8/2014-F. IF&SL, the 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2015.** The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute an Economic Intelligence Wing (EIW) in Finance Department consisting of the following members under the responsibility of Finance Commissioner, Government of Mizoram.

1.	Director General	-	Additional Secretary, Finance Department (IF&SL)
2.	Deputy Director General	-	i) Joint Secretary, Finance Department (IF&SL)
			ii) Director (IF&SL)
3.	Assistant Director General	-	i) Deputy Secretary, Finance Department (IF&SL)
			ii) Joint Director, (IF&SL)
4.	Investigating Officer	-	Under Secretary, Finance Department (IF&SL)
5.	Inquiry Officer	-	i) Deputy Examiner of local Accounts, A&T
			ii) All Treasury Officer of all Districts

The Economic Intelligence Wing may be assigned the following works as indicated below :

- 1) To collect information on various illegal economic and financial activities.
- 2) To ensure the full and effective implementation of "The Mizoram Protection of Interest of Depositors (In Financial Establishment) Act, 2002."
- 3) To ensure the full and effective implementation of the Money Circulation Scheme (Banning) (Mizoram) Rules, 2013.
- 4) To ensure the full and effective implementation of the Mizoram Chit Fund Rules, 2014.
- 5) To cooperate with similar agencies of other states and of the Central Government whenever required.

Finance Department (IF&SL Branch) shall be the Nodal Department.

**L.N. Tochhawng,** Finance Commissioner, Government of Mizoram.